FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99

FC:581

02-18-2000



**U.S. Department of Commerce** Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

r copy(ie	jesse u.s. Pro 09/489766	D1/24/00
File		

	1012/1431				
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET					
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Tradomerko: Please and the Market of the Commissioner of Patents and Tradomerko: Please and the Market of the Commissioner of Patents and Tradomerko: Please and the Market of the Commissioner of Patents and Tradomerko: Please and the Market of the Commissioner of Patents and Tradomerko: Please and Tradomerk					
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies) Submission Type   Conveyance Type					
x New	x Assignment Security Agreement				
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name				
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Other				
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)				
Conveying Party(ies)	Departmental File Secret File				
No. of the state o	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date  Month Day Year				
Name (line 1) Claude Rointru	01-11-2000				
Name (line 2)	Execution Date				
Second Party     Name (line 1)   Patrice Defeings	Month Day Year				
	01-11-2000				
Name (line 2)					
Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached					
Name (line 1) Hutchinson	If document to be recorded				
Name (line 2)	receiving party is not				
reditie (inte 2)	States, an appointment of a domestic				
Address (line 1) 2, rue Balzac	representative is attached.  (Designation must be a				
Address (line 2) 75008	separate document from Assignment.)				
	Assignment.)				
Address (line 3) Paris	France Zip Code				
Domestic Representative Name and Address  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.					
Name					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 2/17/2000 DNGUYEN 00000167 09489766					

Public burden reporting for this collection of Information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data meded to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0661-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

40.00 OP

11

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 010550 FRAME: 0201** 

FORM PTO Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	)-1619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT	
Correspond	ent Name and Addres	S Area Code and Telephone Numb		
Name	David B. Smith			
Address (line 1)	Michael Best & Friedr	ich LLP		
Address (line 2)	100 East Wisconsin Av	enue		
Address (line 3)	Milwaukee, WI 53202			
Address (line 4)				
Pages	Enter the total number of including any attachmen	pages of the attached conveyance do	ocument # 3	
	Number(s) or Patent N	''''	irk if additional numbers attached	
	ne Patent Application Number or t ent Application Number(s)	he Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH num D:	nbers for the same property).  atent Number(s)	
	s being filed together with a <u>new</u> l t named executing inventor.	Patent Application, enter the date the patent app	Month Day Year 01-11-2000	
•	eration Treaty (PCT)	PCT PCT	PCT	
<u>only</u>	er PCT application number <u>rif</u> a U.S. Application Num not been assigned.		PCT	
Number of F	roperties	total number of properties involved.	#	
Fee Amount	Fee Amou	nt for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41	40.00	
	of Payment: Er Account	nclosed X Deposit Account		
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: # 133080				
		Authorization to charge additional fees	: Yes X No	
Statement a	nd Signature			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.				
and	i the Peret A	ndrew R Peret Signature	1/24/00	
Name	of Person Signing	Signature	Date	

PATENT REEL: 010550 FRAME: 0202

PICE HISA ME

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS:

FULL NAMES(S) AND POST OFFICE ADDRESS(S) OF INVENTOR(S) (including country)

Claude ROINTRU

35, Route de Saint-Etienne, 37130 MAZIERES DE TOURRAINE, FRANCE

Patrice DEFEINGS

Le Bois de la Motte, 37340 AMBILLOU, FRANCE

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), have invented and own a certain invention entitled: A BELT TENSIONER, AND A DRIVE SYSTEM AND AN

ENGINE INCLUDING SUCH A TENSIONER

DOCKET NO. OR SERIAL NO. AND DATE OF **EXECUTION OF** APPLICATION

TITLE OF INVENTION

for which application for United States Letters Patent identified has been executed on the 11 January day of and,

WHEREAS:

HUTCHINSON 2, rue Balzac

75008 PARIS - FRANCE

**FULL NAME AND** ADDRESS (including country) OF ASSIGNEE

> (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), has equitable rights in and to this invention and desires to confirm such rights and to acquire all right, title and interest in and to this invention, including any and all United States Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor.

> NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to said invention, including any and all United States Letters Patent which may be granted therefor and any and all extensions, continuations, divisions, renewals, substitutes or reissues thereof, and the right to all benefits under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property.

> ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

> ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees, upon request, to execute any instrument which said ASSIGNEE desires to carry this assignment in effect, and perfect the title transferred hereby, or to file or prosecute any of the above-mentioned United States applications.

> And the Commissioner of Patents of the United States is hereby authorized to issue Letters Patent on said above-named application and on any continuation, substitute or division thereof to said ASSIGNEE.

DATE OF SIGNING

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set hand and seal this M Janvier 2000

ASSIGNOR:

SIGNATURE(S) The signature(s) must correspond with the name(s) of the inventor(s) above.

**RECORDED: 02/18/2000** 

Witnesses:

Claude RQINTRU

Patrice DEFEINGS

PATENT REEL: 010550 FRAME: 0203